
2012-2013 Sam Houston State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 18, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-17   Conf: 8-10   Home: 9-6   Away: 6-10   Neutral: 2-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Thomas, James 33-28 916 27.8 125-262 .477 0-0 .000 67-115 .583 96 96 192 5.8 74 1 27 44 8 24 317 9.6
01 Gatson, Darius 34-34 933 27.4 93-246 .378 49-140 .350 69-95 .726 10 102 112 3.3 74 0 111 63 2 43 304 8.9
04 Williams, Erik 2-0 42 21.0 6-27 .222 5-21 .238 0-0 .000 0 9 9 4.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 17 8.5
11 Gatlin, DeMarcus 22-22 502 22.8 53-131 .405 5-17 .294 68-101 .673 39 52 91 4.1 44 0 43 43 7 26 179 8.1
21 Baxter, Paul 33-22 741 22.5 87-238 .366 29-82 .354 45-59 .763 24 67 91 2.8 73 2 78 52 7 25 248 7.5
24 Motley, Terrance 31-5 517 16.7 82-195 .421 0-0 .000 42-71 .592 58 96 154 5.0 101 3 10 39 13 22 206 6.6
02 McKinney, Marquel 32-13 685 21.4 61-170 .359 38-116 .328 33-53 .623 45 47 92 2.9 75 2 25 33 0 23 193 6.0
32 Bond, Will 34-3 568 16.7 66-180 .367 51-134 .381 22-35 .629 22 66 88 2.6 58 0 25 14 5 18 205 6.0
33 Mason, Nathaniel 34-6 487 14.3 61-161 .379 15-50 .300 64-84 .762 34 53 87 2.6 30 0 20 38 1 10 201 5.9
10 McKay, Jeremy 31-7 427 13.8 42-139 .302 26-96 .271 10-17 .588 8 33 41 1.3 33 0 35 17 3 12 120 3.9
35 Holyfield, Michael 34-26 514 15.1 40-84 .476 0-0 .000 20-40 .500 58 93 151 4.4 95 4 6 41 28 11 100 2.9
05 Harwell, Aaron 34-4 546 16.1 22-79 .278 4-18 .222 23-36 .639 2 68 70 2.1 60 1 91 57 3 25 71 2.1
22 McCormick, Mitch 7-0 23 3.3 2-6 .333 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.1 1 0 1 1 0 0 7 1.0
Total 34 6901 203.0 740-1918 .386 224-678 .330 464-708 .655 453 820 1273 37.4 719 13 472 449 77 239 2168 63.76
Opponents 6901 203.0 687-1673 .411 157-518 .303 549-786 .698 302 857 1159 34.1 637 17 442 510 140 193 2080 61.18

Team Statistics SHSU OPP
SCORING 2168 2080
    Points Per Game 63.8 61.2
    Scoring Margin 2.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 740-1918 687-1673
    Field Goal Pct .386 .411
3 POINT FG-ATT 224-678 157-518
    3PT FG Pct .330 .303
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 4.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 464-708 549-786
    FT Pct .655 .698
    FT Made Per Game 13.6 16.1
REBOUNDS 1273 1159
    Rebounds Per Game 37.4 34.1
    Rebounds Margin 3.3 –
ASSISTS 472 442
    Assists Per Game 13.9 13.0
TURNOVERS 449 510
    Turnovers Per Game 13.2 15.0
    Turnovers Margin 1.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 239 193
    Steals Per Game 7.0 5.7
BLOCKS 77 140
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 4.1
ATTENDANCE 15,315 59,130
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-1,021 16-3,696
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-1,699

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Sam Houston State 985 1158 25 2168
Opponents 950 1099 31 2080

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/12 at Arkansas L 68-73 12253
11/13/12 HARDIN-SIMMONS W 82-31 1175
11/15/12 at Indiana L 45-99 17472
11/19/12 SOUTHERN MISS. L 49-61 1089
11/20/12 LIBERTY W 64-50 599
11/21/12 UC IRVINE W (OT) 65-63 531
11/27/12 at Texas L 37-65 9170
12/01/12 at Northern Arizona L 60-77 1807
12/08/12 at Houston Baptist W 69-57 691
12/15/12 at Samford W 73-57 649
12/19/12 HUSTON-TILLOTSON W 89-53 567
12/29/12 HOWARD PAYNE W 90-49 569

* 01/04/13 A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI W 61-57 492
* 01/07/13 NORTHWESTERN STATE L 64-73 711
* 01/10/13 at Lamar W 68-57 2246
* 01/12/13 at McNeese W 72-57 722
* 01/17/13 CENTRAL ARKANSAS W 63-52 1231
* 01/19/13 ORAL ROBERTS L (OT) 61-65 1261
* 01/24/13 at Southeastern La. L 65-69 1397
* 01/26/13 at Nicholls L (OT) 67-70 682
* 02/02/13 at A&M-Corpus Christi W 55-51 537
* 02/07/13 MCNEESE L (OT) 58-59 1672
* 02/09/13 LAMAR W 78-40 1171
* 02/14/13 at Oral Roberts L 64-74 3294
* 02/16/13 at Central Arkansas W 80-75 1067
* 02/20/13 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN L 44-50 2395

02/23/13 at Eastern Washington L 76-81 1023
* 02/28/13 NICHOLLS L 53-56 821
* 03/02/13 SOUTHEASTERN LA. W 54-45 1031
* 03/07/13 at Stephen F. Austin L 42-57 3517
* 03/09/13 at Northwestern State L 73-84 2603

03/13/13 vs Central Arkansas W 69-63 1276
03/14/13 vs Oral Roberts W 58-55 1480
03/15/13 vs Northwestern State L 52-55 2341

* = Conference game



2012-2013 Sam Houston State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 18, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-10   Home: 4-5   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Thomas, James 18-18 552 30.7 79-152 .520 0-0 .000 40-69 .580 56 55 111 6.2 42 0 13 24 2 13 198 11.0
11 Gatlin, DeMarcus 10-10 228 22.8 26-61 .426 2-5 .400 33-50 .660 17 28 45 4.5 23 0 19 16 1 8 87 8.7
01 Gatson, Darius 18-18 533 29.6 40-125 .320 27-78 .346 46-60 .767 3 63 66 3.7 33 0 57 36 2 21 153 8.5
21 Baxter, Paul 18-18 466 25.9 49-149 .329 17-50 .340 33-41 .805 15 29 44 2.4 48 2 43 29 4 13 148 8.2
32 Bond, Will 18-0 304 16.9 37-97 .381 31-74 .419 15-20 .750 10 38 48 2.7 31 0 11 9 1 5 120 6.7
33 Mason, Nathaniel 18-2 271 15.1 36-93 .387 8-31 .258 36-51 .706 22 26 48 2.7 22 0 11 18 0 3 116 6.4
02 McKinney, Marquel 16-6 345 21.6 27-82 .329 17-55 .309 18-27 .667 24 24 48 3.0 37 1 9 19 0 9 89 5.6
24 Motley, Terrance 17-3 257 15.1 37-93 .398 0-0 .000 16-27 .593 29 57 86 5.1 48 0 3 28 3 7 90 5.3
35 Holyfield, Michael 18-12 246 13.7 19-32 .594 0-0 .000 9-17 .529 30 41 71 3.9 48 1 4 20 15 6 47 2.6
05 Harwell, Aaron 18-3 317 17.6 13-46 .283 3-11 .273 12-22 .545 1 35 36 2.0 34 0 53 34 1 11 41 2.3
10 McKay, Jeremy 16-0 150 9.4 11-40 .275 7-29 .241 4-8 .500 1 15 16 1.0 10 0 11 5 2 4 33 2.1
22 McCormick, Mitch 1-0 6 6.0 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3675 204.2 374-973 .384 112-334 .335 262-392 .668 236 427 663 36.8 377 4 234 242 31 100 1122 62.33
Opponents 3675 204.2 365-882 .414 81-263 .308 280-409 .685 167 439 606 33.7 345 9 232 256 66 94 1091 60.61

Team Statistics SHSU OPP
SCORING 1122 1091
    Points Per Game 62.3 60.6
    Scoring Margin 1.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 374-973 365-882
    Field Goal Pct .384 .414
3 POINT FG-ATT 112-334 81-263
    3PT FG Pct .335 .308
    3PT Made Per Game 6.2 4.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 262-392 280-409
    FT Pct .668 .685
    FT Made Per Game 14.6 15.6
REBOUNDS 663 606
    Rebounds Per Game 36.8 33.7
    Rebounds Margin 3.1 –
ASSISTS 234 232
    Assists Per Game 13.0 12.9
TURNOVERS 242 256
    Turnovers Per Game 13.4 14.2
    Turnovers Margin 0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.9
STEALS 100 94
    Steals Per Game 5.6 5.2
BLOCKS 31 66
    Blocks Per Game 1.7 3.7
ATTENDANCE 10,785 16,065
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,198 9-1,785
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Sam Houston State 503 601 18 1122
Opponents 465 600 26 1091

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/04/13 A&M-CORPUS CHRISTI W 61-57 492
01/07/13 NORTHWESTERN STATE L 64-73 711
01/10/13 at  Lamar W 68-57 2246
01/12/13 at  McNeese W 72-57 722
01/17/13 CENTRAL ARKANSAS W 63-52 1231
01/19/13 ORAL ROBERTS L (OT) 61-65 1261
01/24/13 at  Southeastern La. L 65-69 1397
01/26/13 at  Nicholls L (OT) 67-70 682
02/02/13 at  A&M-Corpus Christi W 55-51 537
02/07/13 MCNEESE L (OT) 58-59 1672
02/09/13 LAMAR W 78-40 1171
02/14/13 at  Oral Roberts L 64-74 3294
02/16/13 at  Central Arkansas W 80-75 1067
02/20/13 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN L 44-50 2395
02/28/13 NICHOLLS L 53-56 821
03/02/13 SOUTHEASTERN LA. W 54-45 1031
03/07/13 at  Stephen F. Austin L 42-57 3517
03/09/13 at  Northwestern State L 73-84 2603


